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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a pleading captioned Emergency and Forthwith Request for the Full Commission to Enter an Order that Electric and Gas Power be Restored Pending an Appeal to the Full Commission of the Administrative Law Judge’s Order (Request).  This Request was filed by Ms. Betty Bass on September 9, 2008.

2. In Decision No. C08-0960, dated September 10, 2008, we ordered Public Service Company of Colorado (Public Service) to respond to the Pleading by September 12, 2008.  On September 12, 2008, Public Service filed its Verified Response to Pleading (Response).  

3. In the Pleading, Ms. Bass indicates that power to her residence in Broomfield, Colorado was disconnected by Public Service on September 2, 2008, for alleged non-payment.  Ms. Bass contends that no notice was provided before disconnection of service.  

4. Additionally, on September 5, 2008, Ms. Bass filed a Formal Complaint with the Commission in the captioned docket against Public Service regarding this disconnection of service.  Public Service alleges that Ms. Bass owes a balance of over $3,100.  Ms. Bass contends that she does not owe the past due amount claimed by Public Service.  Ms. Bass also sought an interim order requiring Public Service to restore gas and electric service to the Broomfield address pending resolution of the Complaint.  See Interim Order of the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), Recommended Decision No. R08-0949, dated September 5, 2008.

5. The ALJ determined that denying the request to compel Public Service to reinstate utility service to Ms. Bass’s household was appropriate.  The ALJ also found that this docket was Ms. Bass’s fourth formal complaint against Public Service in the last two years and that the most recent two complaints were dismissed with prejudice.  The ALJ noted that all of these complaints involve, to one degree or another, Ms. Bass’s claim that she does not owe the past due amounts billed by Public Service. The ALJ also noted this case does not seem very different from Ms. Bass’s past claims, but she will have the opportunity to demonstrate otherwise when this case goes to hearing.

6. In Public Service’s Response to the pleading at issue, Public Service first noted that it has a long history with Ms. Bass, and that she has been an on-and-off residential customer since January 2003.  It also discussed that Ms. Bass was not a customer of Public Service with respect to her residence in Broomfield and has avoided her payment obligations in the past by moving to new residences and obtaining service in the name of her minor children or in the name of a willing landlord.  

7. Public Service also contends that Ms. Bass is currently not a customer and the owner of the property where Ms. Bass resides is the customer for that address.  Public Service also states that due to a landlord-tenant dispute and pending litigation, the landlord asked Public Service to disconnect the utility service.  The utility service was temporarily restored when Ms. Bass informed Public Service that there was a medical condition at the property due to her child being on a breathing machine.  However, when Public Service received a required medical form, it was blank and unsigned but with the statement of a doctor that said he would not sign the form given in light of the fact that he last saw Ms. Bass’s children in 2004.  

8. Public Service concludes that the Commission should deny Ms. Bass’s pleading based on the following factors: (1) The real issue is a landlord-tenant dispute and it is inappropriate for the Commission or Public Service to get involved; (2) Ms. Bass is precluded from relitigating this issue; (3) Ms. Bass has no standing to file such a Complaint; and (4) Public Service has not violated Rule 3408 of the Rules Regulating Electric Utilities, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-3 because Ms. Bass is not a customer.

B. Discussion and Findings

9. Pursuant to § 24-4-105(12), C.R.S.,
 the Commission has the authority to issue an emergency order, such as requested by Ms. Bass’s Request.

10. Rule 3408 and Rule 4408 include various provisions a utility must follow to discontinue electric and gas services, respectively, to a customer.  Additionally, Rule 3407 allows a utility to discontinue service to a customer for nonpayment of services.  An exception in Rule 3407(e)(IV) and Rule 4407(e)(IV) requires a utility to postpone discontinuance of service for 60 days if the customer submits a signed medical certificate issued by a Colorado physician regarding a medical emergency for a member of the customer’s household.

11. Rules 3407, 3408, 4407, and 4408 apply to Public Service and its customers.  Since Ms. Bass’s landlord was the named customer for Public Service at her Broomfield, Colorado residence, these rules do not apply directly to Ms. Bass.  Additionally, since Ms. Bass provided an invalid medical certificate, the emergency medical situation exception does not apply for this household.  Finally, if Ms. Bass owes over $3,100, under Rule 3407, Public Service is entitled to disconnect her utility services until satisfactory payment is made.  

12. Additionally, under Rule 1500 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, Ms. Bass has the burden of proof concerning this Request.  She has articulated that she has five children in dire need of electricity and heat and that she does not owe Public Service $3,100.  She has not yet sufficiently proven that Public Service should reinstate the utility service in her name, given that the utility alleges she owes $3,100 to them and is exercising its rights under Rule 3407 to discontinue service.  Additionally, this seems to be a contractual and landlord-tenant dispute with the landlord, which creates the presumption that she does not have standing before the Commission regarding this situation.  

13. Because Ms. Bass has failed to demonstrate her standing before the Commission and that Public Service violated applicable rules regarding her relationship to Public Service, we find that we will deny the Request. Using our jurisdiction to require Public Service to provide immediate service to Ms. Bass is a drastic remedy.  Any issues in dispute regarding the $3,100 balance, whether this constitutes a relitigation of issues that were dismissed with prejudice, and whether Public Service wrongfully refused to reinstate services, will be fleshed out and determined after the hearing in this matter.  

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The pleading entitled Emergency and Forthwith Request for the Full Commission to Enter an Order that Electric and Gas Power be Restored Pending an Appeal to the Full Commission of the Administrative Law Judge’s Order filed by Ms. Betty Bass on September 9, 2008, is denied, consistent with the discussion above.  

2. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
September 17, 2008.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


JAMES K. TARPEY
________________________________



MATT BAKER
________________________________

Commissioners

CHAIRMAN RONALD J. BINZ ABSENT.
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� Section 24-4-105(12), C.R.S. states: “Nothing in this article shall affect statutory powers of an agency to issue an emergency order where the agency finds and states of record the reasons for so finding that immediate issuance of the order is imperatively necessary for the preservation of public health, safety, or welfare and observance of the requirements of this section would be contrary to the public interest.”
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